transportation costs of a qualified private school 

which is accredited by the State Board of Education or 

an accrediting association approved by the Board 

pursuant to Section 3-104 of Title 70 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes, or 

b. grants to an eligible special needs student of up to 

Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) to cover all 

or part of the tuition, fees and transportation costs 

of a qualified private school for eligible special 

needs students which is accredited by the State Board 

of Education or an accrediting association approved by 

the Board pursuant to Section 3-104 of Title 70 of the

[...]

building, structures, fixtures and improvements used 

or operated primarily for the processing or production 

of marketable products from agricultural commodities.  

The term shall also mean a dairy operation that 

requires a depreciable investment of at least Two 

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) and which 

produces milk from dairy cows.  The term does not 

include a facility that provides only, and nothing 

more than, storage, cleaning, drying or transportation 

of agricultural commodities, and 

b. "Facility" means each part of the facility which is

[...]

for depreciation accounts between that reported to the Internal 

Revenue Service and that reported to Oklahoma. 

2.  For tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2009, and 

ending on or before December 31, 2009, there shall be added to 

Oklahoma taxable income any amount in excess of One Hundred Seventy-

five Thousand Dollars ($175,000.00) which has been deducted as a 

small business expense under Internal Revenue Code, Section 179 as 

provided in the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009. 

C.  1.  For taxable years beginning after December 31, 1987, the 

taxable income of any corporation shall be further adjusted to

[...]

"Qualified small business" means an entity, whether 

organized as a corporation, partnership, or 

proprietorship, organized for profit with its 

principal place of business located within this state 

and which meets the following criteria: 

(1) Capitalization of not more than Two Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00), 

(2) Having at least fifty percent (50%) of its 

employees and assets located in Oklahoma at the 

time of the transfer, and 

(3) Not a subsidiary or affiliate of the transferor 

corporation; 

b. "Technology" means a proprietary process, formula,

[...]

who use the standard deduction in determining taxable 

income, there shall be added or deducted, as the case 

may be, the difference necessary to allow a standard 

deduction in lieu of the standard deduction allowed by 

the Internal Revenue Code, in an amount equal to: 

(1) Five Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($5,500.00), 

if the filing status is married filing joint or 

qualifying widow; or 

(2) Four Thousand One Hundred Twenty-five Dollars 

($4,125.00) for a head of household; or 

(3) Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars 

($2,750.00), if the filing status is single or 

married filing separate. 

d. For the taxable year beginning on January 1, 2008, and 

ending December 31, 2008, in the case of individuals 

who use the standard deduction in determining taxable 

income, there shall be added or deducted, as the case 

may be, the difference necessary to allow a standard 

deduction in lieu of the standard deduction allowed by 

the Internal Revenue Code, in an amount equal to: 

(1) Six Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($6,500.00), if 

the filing status is married filing joint or 

qualifying widow, or 

(2) Four Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-five Dollars 

($4,875.00) for a head of household, or 

(3) Three Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars 

($3,250.00), if the filing status is single or 

married filing separate. 

e. For the taxable year beginning on January 1, 2009, and 

ending December 31, 2009, in the case of individuals 

who use the standard deduction in determining taxable 

income, there shall be added or deducted, as the case 

may be, the difference necessary to allow a standard 

deduction in lieu of the standard deduction allowed by 

the Internal Revenue Code, in an amount equal to: 

(1) Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($8,500.00), 

if the filing status is married filing joint or 

qualifying widow, or 

(2) Six Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-five Dollars 

($6,375.00) for a head of household, or 

(3) Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars 

($4,250.00), if the filing status is single or 

married filing separate. 

Oklahoma adjusted gross income shall be increased by 

any amounts paid for motor vehicle excise taxes which 

were deducted as allowed by the Internal Revenue Code. 

f. For taxable years beginning on or after January 1,

[...]

The Tax Commission shall promulgate rules containing a 

list of combinations of common disabilities and modifications which 

may be presumed to qualify for this deduction.  The Tax Commission 

shall prescribe necessary requirements for verification. 

5. a. Before July 1, 2010, the first One Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) received by any person 

from the United States as salary or compensation in 

any form, other than retirement benefits, as a member 

of any component of the Armed Forces of the United 

States shall be deducted from taxable income. 

b. On or after July 1, 2010, and ending before January 1,